

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK

◆●◆

DANIEL MARKS COHEN, ET AL.,

Petitioners-Appellants,

– against –

GOVERNOR ANDREW M. CUOMO, ET AL.,

Respondents-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF COMMON CAUSE NEW YORK AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Common Cause New York
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Phone: (212) 351-4000
Fax: (212) 351-4035

Date Completed: April 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. REDISTRICTING PROCESSES ARE UNIQUELY SUBJECT TO POLITICAL MANIPULATION IN NEW YORK.....	5
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT TURN A BLIND EYE TO THE “PROCESS” THAT RESULTED IN CHAPTER 16 WHEN EVALUATING THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISION	7
V. CHAPTER 16 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	10
A. THE SUPREME COURT’S DEFERENCE WAS UNFOUNDED	10
B. THE SUPREME COURT FAILED TO SCRUTINIZE THE IMPERMISSIBLE EFFECT OF CHAPTER 16	16
C. THE SUPREME COURT FAILED TO SCRUTINIZE THE EVIDENCE OF IMPERMISSIBLE INTENT.....	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	13, 17
<i>Cecere v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	15, 17, 19
<i>Corbett v. Sullivan</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 972 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....	11
<i>Hulme v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	8
<i>In re Fay</i> , 291 N.Y. 198 (1943).....	12, 17
<i>In re Schneider v. Rockefeller</i> , 31 N.Y.2d 420 (1972).....	passim
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	13
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (2004).....	8, 11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Roman v. Sinock</i> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964)	14
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 672 (M.D. Penn. 2002)	11
<i>Vigo Cnty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Vigo Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1080 (S.D. Ind. 1993)	14
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 377 U.S. 633 (1964)	12
Constitution and Statutes	
N.Y. CONST. art. I, § 9	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.Y. PUB. OFF. L. § 100	9
 Other Authorities	
State Integrity Investigation, <i>Corruption Risk in New York</i> , available at http://www.stateintegrity.org/new_york	9
Citizens Union, <i>Reshaping New York: Ending the Rigged Process of Partisan Gerrymandering with an Impartial and Independent Redistricting Process</i> (Nov. 2011)	6
Caitlin Ginley, State Integrity Investigation, <i>50 states and no winners</i> , available at http://www.stateintegrity.org/state_integrity_investigation_overview_story	9
Carlos Gonzalez, <i>The Albany Correspondent: The Stench of Redistricting</i> , <i>Yonkers Trib.</i> (Mar. 15, 2012), available at http://yonkerstribune. typepad.com/yonkers_tribune/2012/03/the-albany-correspondentthe-stench-of- redistricting-by-carlos-gonzalez.html	7
Lindsay Hixson, Bradford B. Helper & Myoung Ouk Kim, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The White Population: 2010</i> (Sept. 2011)	7
Charles Z. Lincoln, <i>The Constitutional History of New York</i> (1906)	12
Editorial, <i>Albany’s Cynical Mapmakers</i> , <i>N.Y. TIMES</i> , Feb. 4, 2012, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2012/02/04/opinion/albanys-cynical- mapmakers.html	8
